

September 15, 2016

URGENT: PRODUCT RECALL

Dear Airgas Partner:

This is to inform you that Honeywell is recalling a single lot of the following product: 32oz Eyesaline Eyewash Solution because we were notified that one container (out of 20 tested) was reported to be contaminated with *Klebsiella pneumoniae*. Although found in the normal flora of the mouth, skin, and intestines, if the contamination were present in other units, there could be an increased health risk of eye infections, and infections for individuals with cuts, scrapes, rashes or other compromised skin conditions; or those with weakened or suppressed immune systems.

Product Information:

Lot number: **F16091-61**

Product Codes:

32-000455-0000-H5

32-000461-0000

32-000462-0036

32-000455-0036,

32-000462-0000-H5,

PICTURE 1



PICTURE 2



We began shipping this product to distribution centers on March 2016. You can identify the lot numbers on the affected products by identifying it on the case as seen in picture 1, and on the bottle as seen in picture 2.

Immediately segregate your inventory of lot F16091-61 and stop sales of such product. In addition, if you have further distributed this product, identify your customers and notify them at once of this lot being recalled and ask them to return the product for a full refund or replacement. This may also be posted in your branch outlining the requested customer action.

This recall should be carried out to the retail level.

Honeywell requests that you return the product you have purchased of this lot number to Honeywell for a replacement. **Please place the bottles with the affected lot codes in a box**

and attach the bottom half of the following form with Honeywell's return address to the outside of the box. Complete the top half of the form and include inside the box. This will allow us to receive the product and ship you a replacement as quickly as possible.

Please send the product back on us, you can use our UPS Account# 585827 for this shipment. Our billing zip code is 53818.

All Product should be returned to the following Address:

Honeywell Safety Products
825 East Business Highway 151
Platteville, WI 53818
RMA: AIR345

The contract manufacturer has examined its manufacturing records and finished product testing by an independent lab, all of which show no issues. Although we believe that the risk of other units in the lot being contaminated is extremely low, we have decided to take this action out of an abundance of caution. There have been no consumer adverse health events reported that are related to this issue and we have not identified any other contaminated samples.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact customer service at 1-800-430-5490, Monday – Friday, and 8:00 am – 6:30 pm EST for further information.

This recall is being made with the knowledge of the Food and Drug Administration.

Sincerely,



Daniel Birch
Sr. Marketing Manager
Honeywell Safety Products
Daniel.Birch@honeywell.com

Please place the bottles with the affected lot codes in a box and attach the bottom half of the following form with Honeywell's return address to the outside of the box. Complete the top half of the form and include inside the box. This will allow us to receive the product and ship you a replacement as quickly as possible.

Section 1

Company Name: _____

Address: _____

Address: _____

Address: _____

City/State/ Zip: _____

Qty Returning: _____

RMA: AIR345

-----Cut Here-----

Company Name: _____

Address: _____

Address: _____

Address: _____

City/State/ Zip: _____

RMA: AIR345

Honeywell Safety Products
825 East Business Highway 151
Platteville, WI 53818